DPX Series
Full Flow SharingFull Flow Sharing
sectional valvessectional valves
TECHNICAL CATALOGUE
D1WWED01E20
DPX seriesDPX050
Working and outlet section part ordering codes (mechanical and hydraulic) __________
DPX050 / P - 104(40\40) - 8     L . U1(100) U2(120) - ....

I302-I402(20) 3CUA331002 20 l/min (5.3 US gpm) flow
6  Proportional hydraulic control* page 32
TYPE CODE  DESCRIPTION
8IM 5IDR20A300V Range 8-27 bar (116-392 psi)
8IMX 5IDR20A301V Range 3.5-20 bar (51-290 psi)
8IMF3 5IDR20A302V Range 8-27 bar (116-392 psi), with spool
  stroke limiter on A and B ports
8IMXF3 5IDR20A303V Range 3.5-20 bar (51-290 psi), with spool
  stroke limiter on A and B ports
For floating circuit (standard spool)
13IMP 5IDR20A310V Range 4-16.5-28 bar (58-239-406 psi)
5  "B" side spool control kit page 31
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
L 5LEV10A000 Standard lever box
LF1 5LEV10A001 As L type, with spool stroke limiter on A port
SLP 5COP150000 Without lever with dust-proof plate
TQ 5TEL10A100 Flexible cable connection
4  "A" side spool positioners page 29
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
7FT 5V0710A001 With friction and neutral position notch
8 5V08102000 3 pos. with spring return to neutral position
8F2 5V0810A001 Spool stroke limiter on B port
8D 5V08102200 External pin with M6 female thread
8D2 5V08102220 External pin with M8 male thread
9BZ 5V09202010 Detent in position 1
10BZ 5V10202010 Detent in position 2
11BZ 5V11202010 Detent in positions 1 and 2
12 5V12102000 2 positions, detent in pos. 1 and 2
For floating circuit (standard spool)
13RZ 5V13306020 4 pos., detent in 4th position with spool in,
spring return to neutral position
7  Port valves page 40
TYPE  CODE  DESCRIPTION
UT XTAP518370V Valve blanking plug
C 5KIT411000 Anticavitation valve
Fixed setting antishock and anticavitation valves: setting is
referred to 10 l/min (2.6 US gpm)
TYPE: U 100    CODE: 5KIT308 100
SETTING:
40 bar (580 psi) 50 bar (725 psi) 63 bar (870 psi)
80 bar (1150 psi) 100 bar (1450 psi) 120 bar (1750 psi)
130 bar (1900 psi) 140 bar (2050 psi) 150 bar (2150 psi)
165 bar (2400 psi) 175 bar (2550 psi) 185 bar (2700 psi)
200 bar (2900 psi) 210 bar (3050 psi) 220 bar (3200 psi)
235 bar (3400 psi) 250 bar (3600 psi) 270 bar (3900 psi)
300 bar (4350 psi) 340 bar (4950 psi)
taratura (bar) taratura (bar)
NOTE (*): Codes are referred to BSP thread.
NOTE (-): "Type" omitted in section description
7 Section threading
Only specify if it is different from BSP standard (see page 7).
  Plug for single acting spool *
CODE  DESCRIPTION
3XTAP722160 G3/8 plug
8
D1WWED01E22
DPX seriesDPX050
Working and outlet section part ordering codes (electrohydraulic)_______________________
DPX050 / PZ - I104(40\40) - 8EZ3 LQF3 . U1(100) U2(120) - .... - 12VDC
Valve setting (bar)
A port        B port flow on A/B ports (l/min)
1 3 4 5 7 8 4
DPX050 / QE - I104(40\40) - 8EB3F3 - .... - 12VDC
DPX050 / RQE - I104(40\40) - 8EB3F3 - .... - 12VDC
6 61 83
2 3 6 68
9
2
3
6 6
DPX050 / RQZ - I104(40\40) - 8EZ3 LQF3 . U3T - (VBT \ RT) - F1 - NOTAP(VL) - .... - 12VDC
2.42.1 2.2 2.32 3 4 45 7 8
2.4
2.1
2.2
2.3
3
2
5
4
A
6
6
1
3
B
D
E
2  Working section kit with outlet* page 25

2.2 Pressure reducing valve page 26
Codes are regerred to parts with FPM seals.
TYPE CODE  DESCRIPTION
(-) X219740035V Pressure reducing valve, 30-45 bar
 (435-650 psi)
(RT) XTAP418350V Valve blanking plug
2.1  Bleed valve     page 26
TYPE  CODE  DESCRIPTION
(-) X138850000 Bleed valve
(VBT) 4TAP416810 Valve blanking plug
Both options need cavity plug:
 3XTAP822151 SAE8 plug, nr.1
3  Spool page 27
Flow is referred to 14 bar (200 psi) stand-by (margin pressure)
TYPE  CODE  DESCRIPTION
Double acting with A and B closed in neutral position, floating circuit
with 4 positions controls (13.. type)
I105(50) 3CUA310005 50 l/min (13 US gpm) flow
I104(40) 3CUA310004 40 l/min (10.5 US gpm) flow
I103(30) 3CUA310003 30 l/min (7.9 US gpm) flow
I102(20) 3CUA310002 20 l/min (5.3 US gpm) flow
I101(10) 3CUA310001  10 l/min (2.6 US gpm) flow
I106(5) 3CUA310006  5 l/min (1.3 US gpm) flow
Double acting with A and B to tank in neutral position
I204(40) 3CUA325004 40 l/min (10.5 US gpm) flow
I203(30) 3CUA325003 30 l/min (7.9 US gpm) flow
I202(20) 3CUA325002 20 l/min (5.3 US gpm) flow
I201(10) 3CUA325001  10 l/min (2.6 US gpm) flow
I206(5) 3CUA325006  5 l/min (1.3 US gpm) flow
Double acting with A and B partially to tank in neutral position
I2H05(50) 3CUA324005 50 l/min (13 US gpm) flow
I2H04(40) 3CUA324004 40 l/min (10.5 US gpm) flow
I2H08(30) 3CUA324008 30 l/min (7.9 US gpm) flow
I2H07(20) 3CUA324007 20 l/min (5.3 US gpm) flow
I2H01(10) 3CUA324001  10 l/min (2.6 US gpm) flow
I2H06(5) 3CUA324006  5 l/min (1.3 US gpm) flow
Single acting on A or B, other port plugged: G3/8 plug is required
I305-I405(50) 3CUA331005 50 l/min (13 US gpm) flow
I302-I402(20) 3CUA331002 20 l/min (5.3 US gpm) flow
2.4  Pilot and drain*
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
(-) 3XTAP719150 G1/4 plug, nr.2 for internal pilot and
drain
NOTAP(VL) 4TAP310007 M10x1 DIN906 plug, for external drain
2.3 Parts*
TYPE  CODE  DESCRIPTION
P1-T1-LS1 plugged ports
- 3XTAP727180 G1/2 plug, nr.2
 3XTAP719150 G1/4 plug, nr.1
P1-T1 plugged ports, LS1 open
F1 3XTAP727180 G1/2 plug, nr.2
4 One-side electrohydr.control; "A" side page 38
Theese controls must be coupled with "B" side options
TYPE   CODE DESCRIPTION
8EZ3-12VDC 5V0810A780V AMP connector
8EZ3-24VDC 5V0810A785V AMP conector
8EZ3F2-12VDC 5V0810A781V AMP conn., spool stroke limiter
8EZ3F2-24VDC 5V0810A782V As previous one
8EZ34-12VDC 5V0810A786V Deutsch connector
8EZ34-24VDC 5V0810A787V Deutsch connector
8EZ34F2-12VDC 5V0810A783V Deutsch conn.,spool stroke limiter
8EZ34F2-24VDC 5V0810A784V As previous one
For floating circuit (standard spool)
13EZ3P-12VDC 5V1310A780V With Step, with AMP connector
13EZ3P-24VDC 5V1310A781V As previous one
13EZ34P-12VDC 5V1310A782V With Step, with Deutsch conn.
13EZ34P-24VDC 5V1310A783V As previous one
With spool position sensor
8EZ3SPSD-12VDC 5V0810A790V AMP connector and digital sensor
8EZ3SPSD-24VDC 5V0810A791V As previous one
5  One-side electrohydr.option; "B" side page 39
Theese options musto coupled with "A" side controls
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
LQ 5LEV10A005V Lever control
LQ180 5LEV10A006V As previous one, turned of 180°
LQF3 5LEV10A004V As LQ, spool stroke limiter on A, B ports
LQF3180 5LEV10A003V As previous one, turned of 180°
SLC 5COP150010V Endcap
SLCF1 5COP150011V Endcap with spool stroke limiter
6  Two-side electrohydr. control page 37
TYPE  CODE DESCRIPTION
8EB3-12VDC 5IDR90A200V AMP connector
8EB3-24VDC 5IDR90A201V AMP connector
8EB34-12VDC 5IDR90A202V Deutsch connector
8EB34-24VDC 5IDR90A203V Deutsch connector
8EB3F3-12VDC 5IDR90A204V AMP connector, spool stroke
limiter on A and B ports
8EB3F3-24VDC 5IDR90A205V As previous one
8EB34F3-12VDC 5IDR90A206V Deutsch onnector, spool stroke
limiter on A and B ports
8EB34F3-24VDC 5IDR90A207V As previous one
For floating circuit (standard spool)
13EB3P-12VDC 5IDR91A200V With Step, AMP connector
13EB3P-24VDC 5IDR91A201V As previous one
13EB34P-12VDC 5IDR91A202V With Step, Deutsch connector
13EB34P-24VDC 5IDR91A203V As previous one
7  Port valves page 40
TYPE  CODE  DESCRIPTION
U040 5KIT308040 Setting: 40 bar (580 psi)
For complete list see previous pages.
8  Section threading
Only specify if it is different from BSP standard (see page 7).
NOTE (*): Codes are referred to BSP thread.
NOTE (-): "Type" omitted in section description
D1WWED01E24
DPX seriesDPX050
A   B A   B
A   B A   B A   B A   B
Working and outlet section____________________________________________________________________________
Dimensions and hydraulic circuit
Section for mechanical and hydraulic controls
Section for electrohydraulic controls
QE type QZ typePE type PZ type
QZ or PZ typeQE or PE type
One-side pilot linesTwo-side pilot lines
16 0.
33
96 3.
78
47
.5
1.
87
10
0.
5
3.
96
3.
5
0.
13
8
3.
5
0.
13
8
32 1.
26
120

2  Low Leak spool page 45
Flow is referred to 14 bar (200 psi) stand-by (margin pressure)
TYPE CODE  DESCRIPTION
For mechanical control
Double acting with A and B closed in neutral position, floating circuit
with 13RZ type positioner (4 position)
105LL(50) 3CUA110005L 50 l/min (13 US gpm) flow
104LL(40) 3CUA110004L 40 l/min (10.5 US gpm) flow
103LL(30) 3CUA110003L 30 l/min (7.9 US gpm) flow
102LL(20) 3CUA110002L 20 l/min (5.3 US gpm) flow
101LL(10) 3CUA110001L 10 l/min (2.6 US gpm) flow
106LL(5) 3CUA110006L 5 l/min (1.3 US gpm) flow
For hydraulic control
Double acting with A and B closed in neutral position, floating circuit
with 4 positions 13IMP type contro
I105LL(50) 3CUA310005L 50 l/min (13 US gpm) flow
I104LL(40) 3CUA310004L 40 l/min (10.5 US gpm) flow
I103LL(30) 3CUA310003L 30 l/min (7.9 US gpm) flow
I102LL(20) 3CUA310002L 20 l/min (5.3 US gpm) flow
I101LL(10) 3CUA310001L 10 l/min (2.6 US gpm) flow
I106LL(5) 3CUA310006L 5 l/min (1.3 US gpm) flow
5  Proportional hydraulic control* page 32
TYPE CODE  DESCRIPTION
8IM 5IDR20A300V Range 8-27 bar (116-392 psi)
8IMX 5IDR20A301V Range 3.5-20 bar (51-290 psi)
8IMF3 5IDR20A302V Range 8-27 bar (116-392 psi), with spool
  stroke limiter on A and B ports
8IMXF3 5IDR20A303V Range 3.5-20 bar (51-290 psi), with spool
  stroke limiter on A and B ports
For floating circuit (standard spool)
13IMP 5IDR20A310V Range 4-16.5-28 bar (58-239-406 psi)
4  "B" side spool control kit page 31
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
L 5LEV10A000 Standard lever box
LF1 5LEV10A001 As L type, with spool stroke limiter on A port
SLP 5COP150000 Without lever with dust-proof plate
TQ 5TEL10A100 Flexible cable connection
3  "A" side spool positioners page 29
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
7FT 5V0710A001 With friction and neutral position notch
8 5V08102000 3 pos. with spring return to neutral position
8F2 5V0810A001 Spool stroke limiter on B port
8D 5V08102200 External pin with M6 female thread
8D2 5V08102220 External pin with M8 male thread
9BZ 5V09202010 Detent in position 1
10BZ 5V10202010 Detent in position 2
11BZ 5V11202010 Detent in positions 1 and 2
12 5V12102000 2 positions, detent in pos. 1 and 2
For floating circuit (standard spool)
13RZ 5V13306020 4 pos., detent in 4th position with spool in,
spring return to neutral position
Valve setting (bar)
A port        B port Flow on A/B ports (l/min)
6  Port valves page 40
TYPE  CODE  DESCRIPTION
U040 5KIT308040 Setting: 40 bar (580 psi)
For complete list see page 21.
7 Section threading
Da specificare solo se è differente da BSP standard (vedi pag. 7)NOTE (*): Codes are referred to BSP thread.
D1WWED01E 43
DPX series DPX050 Low Leak
____________  Low leak working section part ordering codes (mechanical and hydraulic)
5  Port valves page 40
TYPE  CODE  DESCRIPTION
U040 5KIT308040 Setting: 40 bar (580 psi)
For complete list see page 21.
6 Section threading
Da specificare solo se è differente da BSP standard (vedi pag. 7)
Valve setting (bar)
A port        B port Flow on A/B ports (l/min)
DPX050 / PZLL - I104LL(40\40) - 8EZ3 LQF3 . U1(100) U2(120) - ... - 12VDC
1 2 3 4 5 6 3
4
2
7
3
1
1A  Low Leak working section kit* page 44
For one-side electrohydraulic control
TYPE: DPX050/QZLL-FPM CODE: 5EL10A3216V
DESCRIPITION: Senza predisposizione valvole ausiliarie
TYPE: DPX050/PZLL-FPM CODE: 5EL10A3006V
DESCRIZIONE: Con predisposizione valvole ausiliarie
2  Low Leak spool page 45
Flow is referred to 14 bar (200 psi) stand-by (margin pressure)
TYPE CODE  DESCRIPTION
Double acting with A and B closed in neutral position, floating circuit
with 13EZ3 type positioner (4 position).
I105LL(50) 3CUA310005L 50 l/min (13 US gpm) flow
I104LL(40) 3CUA310004L 40 l/min (10.5 US gpm) flow
I103LL(30) 3CUA310003L 30 l/min (7.9 US gpm) flow
I102LL(20) 3CUA310002L 20 l/min (5.3 US gpm) flow
I101LL(10) 3CUA310001L 10 l/min (2.6 US gpm) flow
I106LL(5) 3CUA310006L 5 l/min (1.3 US gpm) flow
4  One-side electrohydr.option; "B" side page 39
Theese options musto coupled with "A" side controls
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
LQ 5LEV10A005V Lever control
LQ180 5LEV10A006V As previous one, turned of 180°
LQF3 5LEV10A004V As LQ, spool stroke limiter on A, B ports
LQF3180 5LEV10A003V As previous one, turned of 180°
SLC 5COP150010V Endcap
SLCF1 5COP150011V Endcap with spool stroke limiter
3 One-side electrohydr.control; "A" side page 38
Theese controls must be coupled with "B" side options
TYPE   CODE DESCRIPTION
8EZ3-12VDC 5V0810A780V AMP connector
8EZ3-24VDC 5V0810A785V AMP conector
8EZ3F2-12VDC 5V0810A781V AMP connector, with spool stroke
  limiter
8EZ3F2-24VDC 5V0810A782V As previous one
8EZ34-12VDC 5V0810A786V Deutsch connector
8EZ34-24VDC 5V0810A787V Deutsch connector
8EZ34F2-12VDC 5V0810A783V Deutsch connector, with spool
   stroke limiter
8EZ34F2-24VDC 5V0810A784V As previous one
For floating circuit (standard spool)
13EZ3P-12VDC 5V1310A780V With Step, with AMP connector
13EZ3P-24VDC 5V1310A781V As previous one
13EZ34P-12VDC 5V1310A782V With Step, with Deutsch connector
13EZ34P-24VDC 5V1310A783V As previous one
With spool position sensor
8EZ3SPSD-12VDC 5V0810A790V AMP connector and digital sensor
8EZ3SPSD-24VDC 5V0810A791V As previous one
NOTE (*): Codes are referred to BSP thread.
D1WWED01E44
DPX seriesDPX050 Low Leak
Low Leak working section _____________________________________________________________________________
Dimensions and hydraulic circuit
140
5.51
36.5
1.44
61.75
2.43
PLL typeQLL type
QZLL or PZLL types
One-side pilot lines
Section for mechanical and hydraulic controls
Section for electrohydraulic controls
96 3.
7811
0.
4
4.
35
47
.5
1.
87
3.
5
0.
13
8
16 0.
33
32 1.
26
16.5